

GAHC010185772024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4918/2024

PRSANTA BARUAH
SON OF SRI AJIT CHANDRA BARUAH,
RESIDENT OF 2 NO. BARBIL,
DIGBOI, P.O. AND P.S.- DIGBOI,
IN THE DISTRICT OF TINSUKIA,
ASSAM, PIN- 786171.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF FOREST, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS AND HEAD OF
FOREST FORCE
ASSAM
ARANYA BHAWAN
PANJABARI
GUWAHATI- 781037
IN THE DISTRICT OF KAMRUP(METRO)

ASSAM.

3:THE CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS
EASTERN ASSAM CIRCLE
JORHAT
DISTRICT- JORHAT
ASSAM.

4:THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER
DIGBOI DIVISION

DISTRICT- DIGBOI
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. M D CHOWDHURY, MR N BARUAH

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, FOREST,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM

ORDER

Date : 25-09-2024

Heard Ms. M.D. Choudhury, learned counsel for the writ petitioner.

The writ petitioner, who is working as Junior Assistant (Computer) in the office of the Divisional Forest Officer, Digboi on casual basis since 2006, has approached this Court being aggrieved due to the failure on the part of the respondents to consider his case for regularisation in service despite having rendered more than 18 years of continuous service.

According to the petitioner's counsel, the petitioner has a right to be regularised in service in view of the long and continuous years of service rendered by him.

Mr. R. Bora, learned standing counsel, Forest Department, Assam has prayed for some time to obtain instruction and file affidavit.

Issue notice of motion returnable in 06 weeks.

Since Mr. Bora has accepted notice on behalf of all the respondents, no formal notice is required to be sent in this case.

Extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned departmental counsel so as to enable him to obtain instruction and file affidavit.

The prayer for interim relief will be considered on the returnable date.

JUDGE

GS

Comparing Assistant